

# No. 15-638

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

THE NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND  
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND  
THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT – LICENSE DIVISION,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:13-cv-2115

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

BRIAN T. STAPLETON  
MATTHEW S. LERNER  
GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP  
11 Martine Avenue  
Suite 750  
White Plains, NY 10606  
(914) 798-5400  
bstapleton@goldbergsegalla.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
D. ZACHARY HUDSON  
ANDREW N. FERGUSON  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

September 29, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The City’s Handgun Transportation Ban Violates The Second Amendment.....	3
A. Section 5-23 Fails Strict Scrutiny or Any Similarly Rigorous Test. ....	3
B. Section 5-23 Cannot Survive Intermediate Scrutiny, Properly Applied. ....	11
II. Section 5-23 Violates The Commerce Clause. ....	19
III. Section 5-23 Violates Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right To Travel.....	23
IV. Section 5-23 Impermissibly Burdens Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	16
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	22
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	20
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	27
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5, 12
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	20
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	25
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12, 16

<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 8, 11, 12
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	4
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	20

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*,  
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....16

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §926A.....17  
Act of May 8, 1792, 2 Cong. Ch. XXXIII, 1 Stat. 271..... 7  
N.Y. Penal Law §265.20(12) (McKinney 2014).....17  
N.Y. Penal Law §265.45 (McKinney 2013) .....10  
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §10-312.....10

**Rules**

38 R.C.N.Y. §3-14.....16  
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-22(13).....10  
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23 (current)..... 15, 17  
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23 (prior to July 30, 2001) .....15
